

No. 23-175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS WILLIAM P. QUIGLEY,
JEFFREY ADLER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
MARTHA DAVIS, HELEN HERSHKOFF, STEPHEN
LOFFREDO, NANTIYA RUAN, AND LAURENCE H. TRIBE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA MATZ
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW
Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001

JOCELYN HASSEL
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue
63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ
Counsel of Record
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(917) 270-5940
Carmen.IguinaGonz@howard.edu

April 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. HISTORY AND TRADITION DO NOT IN
FACT SUPPORT THE ORDINANCES 4

 A. Early Vagrancy Laws Reflected Cohesive
 Efforts to Address Poverty and Migration.... 6

 B. Early Vagrancy Laws Also Reflected Cohe-
 sive Efforts to Address Labor Economics 9

 C. History Does Not Support the Ordinances. 12

II. THE TRADITION OF VAGRANCY LAWS
OFFENDS MODERN UNDERSTANDINGS
OF LIBERTY, EQUALITY, AND DECENCY .. 14

 A. Early Vagrancy Laws Were Based on Of-
 fensive Moral Judgments of the Poor 15

 B. Early Vagrancy Laws Granted Un-
 checked Powers to Punish the Poor with
 Impunity 18

 C. Post-Civil War Vagrancy Laws Were Used
 to Attempt to Resurrect Slavery 22

 D. Vagrancy Laws Have Historically Been
 Enforced to Target Disfavored Minorities .. 25

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alegata v. Commonwealth</i> , 353 Mass. 287 (1967).....	18
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	21, 22
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Hunt</i> , 163 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1947)	16
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	4, 14, 15, 18, 21
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	24
<i>Gurtov v. Williams</i> , 105 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1937)	29
<i>In re Jordan</i> , N.W. 1087 (Mich. 1892).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	14
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	22
<i>Ledwith v. Roberts</i> [1936] 3 All ER 570 (AC).....	10
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	17

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 5
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	4, 20, 21
<i>Parker v. Municipal Judge of City of Las Vegas</i> , 83 Nev. 214 (1967).....	18
<i>People v. De Curtis</i> , 63 Misc. 2d 246 (App. 2d Dep’t 1970)	31
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	2
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	13
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	20
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	24
<i>Thompson v. Bunton</i> , 117 Mo. 83, 22 S.W. 863 (1893)	20
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	20, 22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	3, 14
STATUTES	
Act for Relieving and Ordering of Idiots, Impotent, Distracted and Idle Persons (1784), in FIRST LAWS OF CONNECTICUT (John D. Cushing ed., 1982)	7

Act for the Relief of the Poor (1775) in 1 FIRST LAWS OF DELAWARE, ch. CCXXV (John D. Cushing ed., 1981)	7
A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA (Benjamin James ed., 1822).....	11
DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (Horatio Marbury & William H. Crawford eds., 1802)	11
LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, ch. 4 & ch. 6 (Jackson ed., 1866).....	23
61 PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, MAY 24-JUNE 22, 1768 (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1944)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow</i> (2010).....	23
Larry Cata Becker, <i>Medieval Poor Law in Twentieth Century America</i> , 44 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 871 (1994)	16
Kayley Berger, <i>Surveying the Golden State (1850-2020): Vagrancy, Racial Exclusion, Sit-Lie, and the Right to Exist in Public</i> , 16 Cal. L. Hist. 209	26
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	13
William J. Chambliss, <i>A Sociological Analysis of the Law of Vagrancy</i> , 12 Soc. Probs. 67 (1964)	9, 17
William Cohen, <i>Negro Involuntary Servitude in the South, 1865-1940: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 42 J.S. Hist. 31 (1976).....	23

- William O. Douglas, *Vagrancy and Arrest on Suspicion*, 70 Yale L.J. 1 (1960)..... 25
- Caleb Foote, *Vagrancy-Type Law and Its Administration*, 104 U. Pa. L. Rev. 603 (1956)..... 9, 10, 20
- Risa Goluboff, *Blowing in the Spring Winds: Before Black Lives Matter, Vagrancy Laws Plagued Black Americans for Decades. Then the Civil Rights Movement Happened*, Slate (Mar. 2, 2016) 27
- Risa L. Goluboff, *Dispatch from the Supreme Court Archives: Vagrancy, Abortion, and What the Links Between Them Reveal About the History of Fundamental Rights*, 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1361 (2010) 21, 25
- Risa L. Goluboff, *Vagrant Nation: Police Power, Constitutional Change, and the Making of the 1960s* (2016) 16, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
- Risa L. Goluboff & Adam Sorensen, *United States Vagrancy Laws*, in OXFORD RESEARCH ENCYCLOPEDIAS, AMERICAN HISTORY (2018) 10, 16, 21
- Philip Harvey, *Joblessness and the Law Before the New Deal*, 6 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 1 (1999) 6, 7, 9, 10
- Marcus Wilson Jernegan, *The Development of Poor Relief in Colonial New England*, 5 Soc. Serv. Rev. 175 (1931) 8
- Kimberly Johnston-Dodds, *Early California Laws and Policies Related to California Indians*, California Research Bureau (2002) 26

Kenneth L. Kusmer, <i>Down and Out, On the Road: The Homeless in American History</i> (2002)	8
Isabela Lund, <i>Grants Pass Mayor Vetoes Ordinance That Would Make It Harder to Help Homeless</i> , NewsWatch 12 (Mar. 13, 2024), https://www.kdrv.com/news/housing-crisis/grants-pass-mayor-vetoes-ordinance-that-would-make-it-harder-to-help-homeless/article_297e06da-e0c9-11ee-a445-2b82c4d3ec93.html	12
Glenn B. Manishin, <i>Section 1981: Discriminatory Purpose or Disproportionate Impact?</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 137, 158 (1980).....	23, 24
Bruce D. Meyer et al., <i>Learning About Homelessness Using Linked Survey and Administrative Data</i> , Becker Friedman Inst. for Econ. (June 23, 2021), https://bfi.uchicago.edu/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Learning-About-Homelessnessv2.pdf	13
Daniel A. Novak, <i>The Wheel of Servitude: Black Forced Labor After Slavery</i> (1978).....	23
Kristin O’Brassill-Kulfan, VAGRANTS AND VAGABONDS: POVERTY AND MOBILITY IN THE EARLY AMERICAN REPUBLIC (2019).....	30
William P. Quigley, <i>Backwards into the Future: How Welfare Changes in the Millennium Resemble English Poor Law of the Middle Ages</i> , 9 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 101 (1998).....	6, 10
William P. Quigley, <i>Five Hundred Years of English Poor Laws, 1349-1834: Regulating the Working and Nonworking Poor</i> , 30 Akron L. Rev. 73 (1996)	6, 7, 16, 19, 20

- William P. Quigley, *Reluctant Charity: Poor Laws in the Original Thirteen States*, 31 U. Rich. L. Rev. 111 (1997) 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 17, 19
- William P. Quigley, *Work or Starve: Regulation of the Poor in Colonial America*, 31 U.S.F. L. Rev. 35 (1996). 7, 10
- Kate Redburn, *Before Equal Protection: The Fall of Cross-Dressing Bans and the Transgender Legal Movement, 1963–86*, 40 L. & Hist. Rev. 679 (2022) 31
- Seth Rockman, *Women’s Labor, Gender Ideology, and Working-Class Households in Early Republic Baltimore*, 66 Pa. Hist.: J. of Mid-Atlantic Studies 174 (1999) 30
- Margaret K. Rosenheim, *Vagrancy Concepts in Welfare Law*, 54 Calif. L. Rev. 511 (1966)... 6, 9, 10
- Harry Simon, *Towns Without Pity: A Constitutional and Historical Analysis of Official Efforts to Drive Homeless Persons from American Cities*, 66 Tul. L. Rev. 631 (1992) 9, 10, 17
- Stewart E. Tolnay and E. M. Beck, *A Festival of Violence: An Analysis of Southern Lynchings, 1882-1930* (1995) 23
- Ahmed A. White, *A Different Kind of Labor Law: Vagrancy Law and the Regulation of Harvest Labor, 1913-1924*, 75 Colorado L. Rev. 667 (2004)... 28, 29
